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AWARD NO: 0982 (DRAFT)

THE GRIEVANCE WAS DENIED.

This was a class action grievance filed by the union on behalf of affected Park Officers who grieved that odnr violated Article 7.03 of the contract by subcontracting security duties at the ODNR Ohio State Fair exhibits during the 1993 fair, thereby eroding the bargaining unit.

Both parties agreed on the events leading to the arbitration. For many years ODNR has conducted various displays at the fair, and it has historically utilized it's own employees to protect it's facilities and equipment. In 1992, the Park Officers filed a grievance over the fact that their duties entailed enforcement activities which they had no legal authority to perform.  The agency agreed with their contentions and directed them to contact the ohio state patrol to handle enforcement activities.

The agency, in 1993, employed a private security firm (Pinkerton we believe) to relieve the park officers of that responsibility. The union filed this grievance stating that Pinkerton employees performed work that should have properly been performed by the bargaining unit.

Management argued that no erosion occurred. They engaged Pinkerton to handle the security duties because the officers were not legally authorized to perform enforcement tasks. Additionally, they pointed out that park officers worked 160 hours in both 1992 and 1993; the nature of the work was different, but the amount was the same. The officer lost no work opportunities, and no overtime hours were denied them. Management also noted that all parties agreed that a major element of the park officers' duties are in public relations and this did not change in 1993.

Arbitrator Graham could not conclude that erosion had occurred. He cited the fact that there was no reduction in the total hours worked, albeit the nature of the work did change. There were no layoffs, and overtime opportunities were not reduced. He also could not find that the state had acted in bad faith. The officers' assignments were altered in response to a legitimate concern that was raised by the officers themselves in 1992. There was no attempt to dupe the union. Finally, he stated that the nature of the work left to the officers was that of public relations, and that officers continue to be given the opportunity to work at the fair as in the past.
